

No. ____-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PULCHERIE TEKEU DJADJOU,
Petitioner,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

STEPHANIE D. TAYLOR
WEST VIRGINIA COLLEGE OF
LAW SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
WVU Law Center
One Law Center Drive
Morgantown, WV 26506

LAWRENCE D. ROSENBERG
Counsel of Record
MEGHAN E. GREENFIELD
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
ldrosenberg@jonesday.com

MATTHEW J. SILVEIRA
JONES DAY
555 California St., 26th Fl.
San Francisco, CA 94104

August 6, 2012

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED..... | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | v |
| PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... | 1 |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 1 |
| JURISDICTION | 1 |
| LEGAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 3 |
| A. Background | 3 |
| B. Administrative Proceedings | 3 |
| C. Fourth Circuit Appeal..... | 9 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... | 11 |
| I. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT'S REJECTION OF THE PETITIONER'S INDEPENDENT EVIDENCE ON THE SOLE BASIS THAT SHE DID NOT TESTIFY CREDIBLY EXACERBATES A DEEP AND INTRACTABLE CIRCUIT SPLIT | 13 |
| II. THIS CASE IS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE FOR ADDRESSING AN ISSUE OF GREAT AND GROWING IMPORTANCE TO THE FEDERAL IMMIGRATION SYSTEM..... | 19 |
| III. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT'S DENIAL OF THE PETITION WAS ERRONEOUS..... | 22 |
| CONCLUSION | 24 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit (Mar. 9, 2012)..... | 1a |
| Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit (Dec. 5, 2011)..... | 2a |
| Decision of the Board of Immigration Appeals | 41a |
| Decision of the Immigration Court | 50a |
| Application for Asylum and for Withholding of Removal..... | 73a |
| Transcript of Removal Proceedings Hearing Before Immigration Judge, September 25, 2008 | 94 a |
| Affidavit in Support of Djadjou Tekeu Pulche- rie by the Chairman of SCNC-USA, August 7, 2008 | 110a |
| Affidavit of Justice N.T. Mbu Aloysius in sup- port of Asylum Application of Djadjou Tekeu Pulcherie | 114a |
| Social Democratic Front Certification of Djad- jou Tekeu Pulcherie’s Party Membership. | 119a |
| Statement of Social Democratic Front in Sup- port of Djadjou Teku Pulcherie, November 7, 2003 | 121a |
| Telegram of Principal Secretary of Administra- tion to stop Djadjou Tekeu Pulcherie from Fleeing, January 2, 2002 | 123a |
| Eviction Notice of Djadjou Tekeu Pulcherie..... | 124a |
| U.S. Dep’t of State, Cameroon Country Reports on Human Rights Practices – 2007..... | 127a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Abebe v. Holder</i> , 468 F. App'x 227 (4th Cir. 2012) | 23 |
| <i>Camara v. Ashcroft</i> , 378 F.3d 361 (4th Cir. 2004) | 3, 22, 23 |
| <i>Curumi v. Ashcroft</i> , 119 F. App'x 468 (4th Cir. 2005) | 4, 21 |
| <i>Djadjou v. Holder</i> , 662 F.3d 265 (4th Cir. 2011) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Esaka v. Ashcroft</i> , 397 F.3d 1105 (8th Cir. 2005) | 16 |
| <i>Gebreeyesus v. Gonzales</i> , 482 F.3d 952 (7th Cir. 2007) | 13, 19 |
| <i>INS v. Orlando Ventura</i> , 537 U.S. 12 123 S.Ct. 353 (2002) | 17, 24 |
| <i>INS v. Elias-Zacarias</i> , 502 U.S. 478 (1992)..... | 22 |
| <i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 132 S.Ct. 476 (2011)..... | 22 |
| <i>Kamalthas v. INS</i> , 251 F.3d 1279 (9th Cir. 2001) | 15 |
| <i>Mansour v. INS</i> , 230 F.3d 902 (7th Cir. 2000) | 14 |
| <i>Maung Sein Win v. Holder</i> , 435 F. App'x 663 (9th Cir. 2011) | 15 |
| <i>Paul v. Gonzales</i> , 444 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2006)..... | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Ramsameachire v. Ashcroft</i> , 357 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2004) | 14 |
| <i>SEC v. Chenery</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)..... | 18, 19 |
| <i>SEC v. Chenery</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)..... | 19 |
| <i>Weng v. Holder</i> , 593 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2010) | 15, 18, 19 |
| <i>Zahedi v. INS</i> , 222 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2000) | 15 |
| STATUTES | |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42)..... | 2 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)..... | 2 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) | 1 |
| Section 208 of the Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)..... | 1 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Michael Corradini, <i>The Role of Circuit Courts in Refugee Adjudication: A Comparison of the Fourth and Ninth Circuits</i> , 23 Geo. Immigr. L.J. 201 (2008)..... | 22 |
| Marcia Coyle, “ <i>Court Paralysis Warned if Fed- eral Budget Frozen</i> ,” Fulton Cty. Daily Rep., Nov. 15, 2004 | 20 |
| James P. Eyster, <i>Searching for the Key in the Wrong Place: Why “Common Sense” Credibility Rules Consistently Harm Refugees</i> , 30 B.U. Intn’l L.J. 1 (2012) | 20, 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Michael Kagan, <i>Is Truth in the Eye of the Beholder? Objective Credibility Assessment in Refugee Status Determination</i> , 17 Geo. Immigr. L.J. 367 (2003)..... | 21, 22 |
| Daniel C. Martin & James E. Yankay, De- partment of Homeland Security, Annual Flow Report: Refugees and Asylees: 2011 (May 2012) | 19 |
| Jaya Ramji-Nogales, Andrew I. Schoenholtz, and Philip G. Schrag, <i>Refugee Roulette: Disparities in Asylum Adjudication</i> , 60 Stan. L. Rev. 295 (2008) | 20 |
